

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1734th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON, BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 14-193

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES FOR THE LEASE OF THE PORTION OF LOT LOCATED ACROSS THE PREMISES OF THE BAGO CITY HALL IN THE ESTABLISHMENT OF LAND BANK EASY ACCESS (LEAF).

WHEREAS, Ms. Jocelyn L. Amodia, in her capacity as Department Manager III of the Land Bank of the Philippines, Bacolod Branch, Bacolod City, has formally written the Honorable City Mayor signifying their intention to establish a Land Bank Easy Access Facility (LEAF) in the lot across the premises of Bago City Hall with an area of 20 sq.m. more or less;

WHEREAS, said facility will house three (3 machines, namely, Automated Teller's Machine (ATM), Cash Deposit Machine (CDM) and Payment Machine;

WHEREAS, the nature of the said Facility (LEAF) is purely a servicing hub with the purpose of reaching the "unbanked" and "unserved' constituents of this City and its Barangays, as well as, our neighboring Municipalities and Barangays;

WHEREAS, being just as servicing hub, it is not being operated for profit but purely for service to the people of this City and its Barangays, and also to the surrounding Municipalities and Barangays;

WHEREAS, the establishment of this Facility in the City will prove to be very advantageous to both private individuals and government employees since they can make transaction using this machines for their payroll, pensions, and other benefits, as well as, to the coffer of this City since the installed machines will be paying Real Estate Taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Land Bank of the Philippines for the lease of the portion of lot located across the premises of the Bago City Hall in the establishment of Land Bank Easy Access (LEAF).

ATTESTED:

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES
Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ANA BRENDA A. RELIQUIAS
Acting Secretary